



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3311]

Tuesday, the Fifth day of May
Two Thousand and Twenty Six

Present

The Honourable Ms. Justice B. S. Bhanumathi

Appeal Suit No: 83 of 2009

Between:

Somu Lakshmi Kantham

...Appellant

and

Vadde Veerabhadra Rao

...Respondent

Counsel for the appellant:

1. Gopala Rao Amancharla V.

Counsel for the respondent:

1. V. Sessa Kumari

The Court made the following:

JUDGMENT:

This appeal suit is filed under Section 96 read with Order XLI, Rule 1 of C.P.C. against the judgment and the decree dated 06.08.2008 in O.S. No. 86 of 2004 on the file of the Court of the V Additional Senior Civil Judge (FTC), Vijayawada.

2. As there was no representation for the appellant on 01.05.2026, the matter was adjourned to today under the caption 'for dismissal'. Even today, there is no representation for the appellant.

3. Hence, the appeal suit is dismissed for default.

Interim orders granted earlier, if any, shall stand vacated.

Pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B.S. BHANUMATHI

Dated: 05.05.2026
NSM

144**The Honourable Ms. Justice B.S.Bhanumathi****Appeal Suit No: 83 of 2009**

Dated: 05.05.2026
NSM